
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 8TH MAY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland - Kippax and Methley;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Otley and 
Yeadon

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BEST KEBAB, 48 & 50 WESTGATE, OTLEY, 
LS21 3AS

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 
of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by the Licensing 
Authority in respect of Best Kebab, 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.

(Report attached)

1 - 
134

7  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BEST KEBAB 48 & 50 WESTGATE, 
OTLEY, LS21 3AS

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, 
for Best Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 
3AS.

(Report attached)

135 - 
156



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 8th May 2018

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Best Kebab, 48 & 50 Westgate, 
Otley, LS21 3AS,  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley & Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

      

Executive Summary

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by  in respect of , 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, 
LS21 3AS, . The licensing authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held 
by these premises.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application made by Leeds City Council Entertainment Licensing (Appendix 
A). The report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when 
reviewing a premises licence.

2.0 Background Information

2.1 On the 1st February 2016, an application was received in the Licensing Office for 
the grant of a premises licence for the sale of late night refreshment up to 2 am on 
weekends.  The application attracted representations from responsible authorities 
and other persons and a ward councilor and was scheduled for hearing before the 
Licensing Sub Committee where the decision was made to grant the licence, adding 
the agreed conditions and reducing the hours applied for to up to 00:30 on 
weekends.  The licence was granted in March 2016. 

 

Report Author: Miss Janice 
Archibald

Tel: 0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

Complaints from residents were received in May 2017, alleging that the premises 
were repeatedly exceeding their permitted hours up to 2 am on weekends.

Warning letters were sent to the premises and the licence holder's home address, 
the licence holder was advised that the premises would be monitored for 
compliance.

In July 2017, officers from Entertainment Licensing carried out a covert Test 
Purchase of hot food, this was 20 minutes after the last permitted sale of hot food.  
Warning letters were again sent to the Licence Holder at the shop and home 
address.

On the 5th November 2017, Police Officers attended a large disturbance outside the 
shop at 2 am, the officers reported that the shop was still open at that time, this is 90 
minutes after the last permitted sale of hot food.  A further warning letter was sent to 
the Licence Holder at the shop and his home address.

An enforcement officer visited the shop on 9th November 2017 and spoke to the 
Licence Holder.  They discussed the recent incident and asked to view the CCTV 
system (conditions 1-3) on the premises licence.  Mr Khan stated that he had not 
installed the CCTV system he had agreed to install at the Licensing Committee 
hearing on 29th March 2016.  As a result, no footage was available to Police, to 
assist in identifying persons involved in the incident.

On the 15th November 2017, a Police Community Support Officer witnessed the 
shop operating at 00:40 hours, last sale permitted of hot food on that day was 
midnight.

On the 5th December 2017, Mr Khan rang Licensing advising that he had been 
unable to find anyone to install CCTV prior to Christmas.  He was advised that he 
was continuing to breach CCTV conditions, he was also advised that police had 
witnessed breaches of hours on the 15th November 2017.

On the 12th December 2017, two x TEN (temporary event notice) applications were 
received from the licence holder.  The first application was for the weekend before 
Christmas, the second was for the weekend before and including New Year's Day.  
As the first application was not received 10 working days before the date of the first 
TEN, it was classed as a Late TEN.  A representation was received from West 
Yorkshire Police, this meant that the TEN had to be rejected and on 14th December 
2017, a Counter Notice was issued to the Licence Holder.

The 2nd TEN for the weekend of New Year's Eve was also subject to a 
representation from West Yorkshire Police due to recent disorder at the premises 
and because the premises were still failing to comply with the conditions relating to 
CCTV.

As a result, Mr Khan emailed Licensing withdrawing this TEN.  The email was 
received on 15th December 2017.

Entertainment Licensing were advised by West Yorkshire Police that the premises 
had exceeded their permitted hours and had chosen to disregard the Counter Notice 
on the 23rd and 24th December 2017.

Page 2



3

Entertainment Licensing were advised by West Yorkshire Police that the premises 
had exceeded their hours up to 1:45 on New Year's Day, the normal hours for hot 
food being midnight on that day.

On 5th February 2018, the premises licence holder and his solicitor attended a 
meeting at Otley Police Station where Council and Police Licensing Officers advised 
Mr Khan of the breaches of his licence.  The premises licence holder advised the 
meeting that he had installed the CCTV system.

On the 16th February 2018, an Enforcement Officer visited Best Kebab and 
requested to view the CCTV to check compliance with conditions 1-3 of the licence.  
The premi
[...]
h Bar Social

Leeds House Cafe

Yorkshire Hampers

Black Horse Hotel

Clitherow Social Club

Il Buco Italian Restaurant
Falcon Sports & Social Club

Best Kebab

Appendix D

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 





 







 







 









 









 



























 











Page 125

20035990
Text Box
APPENDIX E









 









 





















 











































Page 126



 







































































Page 127





































































Page 128



 













































































Page 129









































































Page 130



 







































































Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 8th May 2018

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley and Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, for Best Kebab 
48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.

The application was originally scheduled for hearing on the 17th April 2018, but was 
adjourned at the request of the applicant until the 8th May 2018.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 378 5029

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 On the 1st February 2016, an application was received in the Licensing Office for 
the grant of a premises licence for the sale of late night refreshment up to 2 am on 
weekends.  The application attracted representations from responsible authorities 
and other persons and a ward councilor and was scheduled for hearing before the 
Licensing Sub Committee where the decision was made to grant the licence, 
adding the agreed conditions and reducing the hours applied for to up to 00:30 on 
weekends.  The licence was granted in March 2016.

Complaints from residents were received in May 2017 alleging that the premises were 
repeatedly exceeding their permitted hours up to 2am on weekends.

Warning letters were sent to the premises and the licence holder’s home address, the 
licence holder was advised that the premises would be monitored for compliance.

In July 2017, officers from Entertainment Licensing carried out a covert Test Purchase of 
hot food, this was 20 minutes after the last permitted sale of hot food.  Warning letters 
were again sent to the licence holder at the premises and his home address.

On the 
[...]
Kebab

Cross Pipes

Bargain Booze

Stew & Oyster

Whittakers Arms

Black Horse Hotel

Otley Town Council

Il Buco Italian Restaurant

Falcon Sports & Social Club

Best Kebab

Appendix B

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area

PREM/00577/010 - Waitrose, 60 Westgate, Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AS
Sale by retail of alcohol (On the Premises - Staff Dining Room and Customer Cafe)

Every Day 08:00 - 23:00
Performance of recorded music

Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

PREM/03724/001 - Best Kebab, 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS
Provision of late night refreshment

Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 00:30
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/00258/003 - Cross Pipes, 36 Westgate, Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 11:00 - 00:00
Performance of live music

Thursday to Saturday 19:00 - 23:30
Performance of recorded music

Thursday to Saturday 19:00 - 23:30

APPENDIX D

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Best Kebab, 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS
	app form app A
	decision notice app B
	prem licence app C
	map app D
	Guidance App E
	support of the review, cll campbell

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Best Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS
	licence details app A
	map app B
	env pro obj, app C
	lcc obj, app C
	wyp obj, app C
	list of premises app D






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 8th May, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and A Khan

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Wilkinson be appointed as Chair for the 

duration of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Review of the Premises Licence for Best Kebab, 48 & 50 Westgate, 
Otley, LS21 3AS 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed 
Members of an application to review a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, sought by Licensing Authority in respect of Best Kebab, 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.
 
Members were informed the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Sajid Khan. Mr Khan 
was present at the meeting, along with his representative Mr Charalambides of 
Counsel.

Cllr Colin Campbell requested that the Chair accept some additional information in 
support of his representation, subject to the agreement of the Premises Licence 
Holder. The additional information was not accepted by Mr Khan and Mr 
Charalambides. .
 
Two officers from Liaison and Enforcement on behalf of the Licensing Authority were 
in attendance. The application for review of the premises licence was made on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Members heard the grounds for this review were primarily around the lack 
of compliance to operate within licensed hours, along with a failure to adhere to the 
requirement of CCTV on the premises. The main issues for the review were set out 
at point 6.0 to 6.1 of the submitted report.
 
Members noted that witness statements had been provided with the papers for the 
meeting. 



Final Minutes

The Liaison and Enforcement Officers set out to the Sub-Committee a time line of 
events from 1st February 2016, when the application for late night refreshments until 
2am was first received, until the submission of the review application on 13th March 
2018. Members were informed that during this time frame, a number of complaints 
had been received from residents, alleging that the premises had repeatedly 
exceeded their permitted hours by operating up to 2am on weekends. Mr Khan had 
also notified the Licensing Authority of two TENs (Temporary Event Notice) for the 
Christmas Period in December 2017. Officers confirmed that one was rejected and 
Mr Khan withdrew his notification of the second. However, Members were informed 
that Mr Khan continued to exceed licensed hours, despite withdrawing his 
notification. A number of Test Purchases were carried out successfully by 
Entertainment Licensing Officers, and subsequently a total of four warning letters 
were sent to Mr Khan, which received no response or change in behaviour. Officers 
expressed concerns around Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), and informed Members of 
an ASB incident that occurred on 5th November 2017 in the establishment, which 
lead to the arrest of two persons outside the premises. Members were also informed 
that upon visit to the premises on two occasions, Officers found that a functioning 
CCTV system had not been installed. 

Cllr Colin Campbell was also in attendance as a Ward representative and informed 
Members of a number of complaints from residents in relation to parking and waste 
disposal on the premises, as well as concerns around the Mr Khan exceeding 
permitted hours of business and the noise and nuisance this creates for residents.

Mr Charalambides informed Members that Mr Khan had been operating for 20 years 
at another site, also in Otley, which was currently under refurbishment and as a 
result, had caused Mr Khan financial difficulties. Members were informed that it was 
due to these financial difficulties that Mr Khan had been operating beyond permitted 
hours at 48-50 Westgate. Mr Charalambides also informed Members that the CCTV 
system had now been installed on the premises, which was confirmed by Officers.  
Mr Waters acknowledged that the CCTV condition had now been complied with, but 
that it had taken 4 days short of two years to secure such compliance. Mr 
Charalambides informed Members that the Planning Authority had recently granted 
planning permission for the premises, to extend opening hours to 1am on weekends.

Mr Charalambides suggested that two conditions be added to the Premises Licence, 
which would be expected to be implemented within a week to ten days and 
inspected by the Licensing Authority:

1) that the premises operates using black out blinds at closing time;
2) and that the door is locked and kept locked at the end of licensable activities. 

The Licensing Sub Committee considered the application, the law and the relevant 
provisions of the recently updated s182 Guidance. Members were not persuaded 
that the conditions offered would remedy the problem, and noted that a licence 
should not need to be conditioned for the door to be locked and remain locked. 
Members also thought that the Premises Licence Holder could continue to trade 
beyond permitted hours if blinds were installed, and this could potentially hide further 
non-compliances.



Final Minutes

Members did consider whether any of the other options set out in the Guidance 
would be appropriate but given that the stepped approach had not worked, the Sub-
Committee

RESOLVED – Revoke the Premises Licence.

7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS 

Following the revocation of Mr Khan’s Premises Licence in the previous item, 
Mr Charalambides requested for the application to vary the licence to be withdrawn.

RESOLVED – That the application to vary the licence, be withdrawn.


